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NEW CMS-1500 (08/05) PAPER CLAIM FORM REVISIONS 
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The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

(CMS) announced the approval of the new       

CMS-1500 (08/05) Health Insurance Claim form. 

The CMS-1500 (12/90) form was revised by the 

National Uniform Claim Committee (NUCC) to 

accommodate reporting of the National Provider 

Identifier (NPI).   
 

The CMS-1500 Health Insurance Claim Form is the 

basic paper claim form used by practitioners and 

suppliers and in some cases, for ambulance services. 

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee’s (BCBST) 

timeline for transitioning to the revised format follows:
 

On these dates providers can: 

Prior to 1/1/07 only submit CMS-1500 (12/90) 

version 

1/2/07 – 4/1/07 submit either the CMS-1500 

(12/90) or CMS-1500 (08/05); 

with appropriate print 

alignment on respective form 

4/2/07 only use the CMS-1500 (08/05) 

version; CMS-1500 (12/90) 

version discontinued and will 

be returned unprocessed 

 

Block descriptions 17A, 24I & J, 32 and 33 have been 

divided into two lines to allow for the reporting of both 

BCBST provider identification number (PIN) and 

National Provider Identifier (NPI).  
 

IMPORTANT CRITICAL CHANGES 

Block 33a is designated for the NPI number of the 

billing provider. Submission of the BCBST PIN or 

other non-NPI number in this field will result in claims 

being returned unprocessed. 

Block 33b is designated for the BCBST PIN. 

Submission of the NPI or other non-PIN in this field 

(where submitted Block 33a is invalid) will result in 

claims being returned unprocessed. This field also  

Critical Changes Continued  

requires a two-digit qualifier identifying the non-NPI 

number (details are on next page). Do not enter a space

hyphen, or other separator between the qualifier and 

number. 
 

Block descriptions 24A – 24G have been divided into 

two lines to allow the reporting of supplemental 

information. 
 
This communication provides general instructions as a 

guide only for completing the CMS-1500 (08/05) 

claim form fields identified above. Providers are 

encouraged to refer to the billing sections of the 

Commercial and BlueCare provider administration 

manuals for complete billing guidelines. 
 

The following will help ensure claims are processed 

rapidly and accurately when submitting claims on the 

new CMS-1500 (08/05) claim form. 

9 Block 24a (Date of Service) should be a 

continuous 6-digit number (MMDDYY). 

9 Enter the NPI number of the service facility 

location in Block 32a.   

9 Enter the two-digit qualifier identifying the non-

NPI number followed by the PIN in Block 32b. Do 

not enter a space, hyphen, or other separator 

between the qualifier and number. 
 

REJECTED CLAIMS 

In October 2006 BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee 

began a phased transition period in order to process 

paper submitted professional claims through a 

different front-end system. The system change was 

required in order to be compliant with the new     

CMS-1500 (08/05) claim form.  

During the transition, some rejected professional 

claims will be returned on the new CMS-1500 (08/05) 

claim format and some will be returned on the old 

CMS-1500 (12/90) claim format.  
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CMS-1500 (08/05) Field Changes 
 

Effective January 2, 2007, BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee began accepting the new CMS-1500 (08/05) 

claim form. Please refer to the following documentation for appropriate formatting when submitting data in 

these new or updated fields.  
 

BLOCK 17A and 17B – REFERRING PROVIDER OTHER ID and REFERRING PROVIDER NPI 
 

• Block 17A - Referring Provider Other ID 
 
The Other ID number of the referring provider, ordering provider, or other source is reported in 17a in the 

shaded area. The qualifier indicating what the number represents is reported in the qualifier field to the 

immediate right of 17a. The non-NPI ID number of the referring provider, ordering provider, or other 

source refers to the payer assigned unique identifier of the professional. The NUCC defines the following 

qualifiers, since they are the same as those used in the electronic 837 Professional 4010A1: 
 
1A  BlueCross Provider Number EI  Employer’s ID Number 

0B  State License Number G2  Provider Commercial Number 

1B  BlueShield Provider Number  LU  Location Number 

1C  Medicare Provider Number N5  Provider Plan Network ID Number 

1D  Medicaid Provider Number SY  Social Security Number (may not be used for Medicare) 

1G  Provider UPIN Number X5  State Industrial Accident Provider Number 

1H  CHAMPUS/TRICARE ID Number ZZ Provider Taxonomy 
 

• Block 17B - Referring Provider NPI 
 
Enter the NPI number of the referring provider, ordering provider, or other source in 17b. 
 

• Example:   
   

BLOCK 24 – SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
 

To enter supplemental information, begin at 24A by entering the qualifier and then the information. Do not 

enter a space between the qualifier and the number/code/information. Do not enter hyphens or spaces 

within the number/code. 
 

More than one supplemental item can be reported in the shaded lines of Block 24. Enter the first qualifier 

and number/code/information in Block 24A. After the first item, enter three blank spaces and then the next 

qualifier and number/code/information. 
 

The following lists types of supplemental information that can be entered in the shaded lines of Block 24: 

9 Anesthesia duration in hours and/or minutes with start and end times 

9 Narrative description of unspecified code 

9 National Drug Codes (NDC) for drugs 
 

Use the following qualifiers when reporting above listed services: 

9 7    Anesthesia Information 

9 ZZ  Narrative description of unspecified code 

9 N4 National Drug Codes (NDC) 
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The following qualifiers are to be used when reporting NDC units:  

 

• F2 - International Unit  • GR - Gram 

• ML - Milliliter   • UN - Unit 
 

Examples:  

 

 

 

 
 

BLOCK 24A - 24G – DATE(S) OF SERVICE, PLACE OF SERVICE, EMG, PROCEDURES, 

SERVICES OR SUPPLIES, DIAGNOSIS POINTER, CHARGES, DAYS OR UNITS 
 

9 24A indicates the beginning and ending dates of service for the entire period reflected by the 

procedure code, using six (6)- digit formats, excluding all punctuation. Do not use slashes between 

dates. If the date or month is a single-digit, precede it with a zero (0).  
 

9 Up to 6 services (line items) may be reported on any one document. If more than 6 services (line 

items) need to be reported, additional forms must be completed.  
 

9 The 6 service lines in BLOCK 24 have been divided horizontally to accommodate submission of 

both the NPI and another/proprietary identifier during the NPI transition and to accommodate the 

submission of supplemental information to support the billed service. 
 

9 The top area of the 6 service lines is shaded and is the location for reporting supplemental 

information. It is not intended to allow the billing of 12 lines of service. Supplemental information 

can only be entered with a corresponding, completed line and is to be placed in the shaded section 

of 24A through 24G. 
 

• Block 24C – EMG (Emergency Indicator)  
 
This field was originally titled “Type of Service”. “Type of Service” is no longer used and has been 

eliminated. 
 

• Block 24E – Diagnosis Pointer 
 

Description:  When multiple services are performed, the primary reference number for each service should 

be listed first, other applicable services should follow. (ICD-9CM diagnosis codes must be entered in 

Block 21 only. Do not enter them in 24E.) NOTE: Per NUCC guidelines, submit diagnosis pointer ONLY. 

Failure to follow instructions will result in claim being returned unprocessed. 
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• Block 24I – ID Qualifier (This field was originally titled “EMG”. However, “EMG” is now located in 

Block 24C) 
 
Description:  If the provider does not have an NPI number, enter the appropriate qualifier and identifying 

number in the shaded area. (See Block 17a instructions for listing of qualifiers.) 
 
9 The rendering provider is the person or company (laboratory or other facility) who rendered or 

supervised the care.  

9 In the case where substitute provider (Locum Tenens) was used, enter that provider’s information 

here.  

9 Report the identification number in Blocks 24I and 24J only when different from data recorded in 

Blocks 33a and 33b. 
 

• Block 24J – Rendering Provider ID# (This field was originally titled “COB”) 
 
Description:  The individual rendering the service is reported in 24J. The original fields for 24J and 24K 

have been combined and re-numbered as 24J. Enter the non-NPI number in the shaded area of the field. 

Enter the NPI number in the unshaded area of the field. 
 
9 The rendering provider is the person or company (laboratory or other facility) who rendered or 

supervised the care.  

9 In the case where a substitute provider (Locum Tenens) was used, enter that provider’s information 

here.  

9 Report the identification number in Blocks 24I and 24J only when different from data recorded in 

Blocks 33a and 33b. 
 

BLOCK 32 – SERVICE FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION 
 

• Block 32A – NPI # 
  
Description:  Enter the NPI number of the service facility location. 
 

• Block 32B – Other ID # 
 
Description:  Enter the two-digit qualifier identifying the non-NPI number followed by the ID number. Do 

not enter a space, hyphen, or other separator between the qualifier and number. (See Block 17a instructions 

for listing of qualifiers.) 
 

BLOCK 33 – BILLING PROVIDER INFORMATION & PHONE NUMBER 
 

• Block 33A – NPI # 
 
Description:  Enter the NPI number of the billing provider. 
 
Submission of the BCBST provider identification number (PIN) or other non-NPI number in this field will 

result in claims being returned unprocessed. 
 

• Block 33B – Other ID # 
 
Description:  Enter the two-digit qualifier identifying the non-NPI number followed by the ID number. Do 

not enter a space, hyphen, or other separator between the qualifier and number. Qualifier code 1B is the 

only acceptable code that should be filed with the BlueCrossBlueShield of Tennessee provider 

identification number in Block 33b. Any other qualifier code submitted in Block 33b may result in claims 

being returned unprocessed. 
 
Submission of the NPI or other non-PIN number in this field (where submitted Block 33a is invalid) will 

result in claims being returned unprocessed.
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This information is considered public. 


